
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 16 September 2015 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roger Begy, OBE 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon 
Mrs. Helen Carter 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Force Change Programme - Project Edison 
Review.  

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 



 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Quarter 1 2015/16 Performance Update.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

7.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy Update.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

8.  
  

Best Use of Stop and Search Scheme.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 

9.  
  

Thematic Police and Crime Plan Update: 
"Making Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Safer".  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting and schedule of 
meetings for 2016.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 16 December at 
1.00pm. 
 
Meetings of the Panel in 2016 will take place as follows (all meetings at 1.00pm): 
 
25 January 
9 February (Provisional only - subject to whether the Panel uses its power of veto 
on the precept or as business requires) 
22 March 
30 June 
19 July 
26 September 
5 December 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 17 July 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Roger Begy, OBE 
Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
 

Cllr. Jonathan Morgan 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL, Cllr. Kirk Master and Cllr. Lynn Senior 
 
In attendance 
 
Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Roger Bannister, Assistant Chief Constable, Paul Stock, Chief Executive (OPCC) and 
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 

145. Chairman's Announcement.  
 
Prior to commencing the Panel’s business, the Chairman read out the following 
statement: 
 
“At the start of the meeting I would ask the Panel to extend its sympathies to Cllr Lynn 
Senior, whose partner tragically died in an accident in Leicester City Centre on 26th June. 

 
Before I move the minutes of the Panel’s last meeting, I would like to welcome Sir Clive 
whose ill-health prevented him from attending our last meeting.  I am sure that the Panel 
wishes him well in his recovery. 
 
However, the minutes of the last meeting remind us that mos
[...]
 the Police and Crime Commissioner elections next May. Notwithstanding any 
other reason, and there are several, this is because I have confidence that by that time 
(by May next year) the job that I set out to do will have been done.so thank you Chair in 
considering the busy agenda in front of us, I am sure you would like to crack on with 
that.” 
 

146. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June were taken as read, confirmed and signed. 
 

147. Public Question Time.  
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

148. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

149. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. O. O’ Shea declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a 
civilian at Leicestershire Police. 
  
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
Cllr. M. Graham declared a personal interest in respect of item 5 (“PCC’s Annual Report 
2014/15”) as he had made a contribution to the Report as Chairman of Melton’s 
Community Safety Partnership (Minute 150 refers). 

4



 
 

 

 
150. PCC's Annual Report 2014/15.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning his 
Annual Report covering the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 5”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion of the Annual Report, the following comments were noted: 
 

• Arising from comments made by the Chairman at a meeting with officers of the 
OPCC, content had now been included to take account of the lessons learned 
following the Judicial Review action taken by the PCC over the “New Lubbesthorpe” 
development, which had been discussed in detail at the Panel’s meeting on 14 July 
2014; 
 

• The document was praised for its ease of reading and its focus around the 
partnership work the PCC had been engaged in during the past year; 
 

• It was felt that the Annual Report would benefit from a little more detail in regard to 
crime reductions as a result of action taken by the PCC; 
 

• A request was made for further detail on the national comparative context of the 
PCC’s work in respect of drug and alcohol treatment completions. The 
Commissioner indicated that he would provide some clarity on this issue to the 
Panel after the meeting; 
 

• It was felt that more could be done to engage those communities whose primary 
language was not English. This point was raised primarily in relation to drug and 
alcohol work, though it was felt that it would benefit all areas of the Force’s work; 
 

• The Youth Commission was now in its third year of recruitment and was considered 
to be well represented in respect of some of the protected characteristics of the 
Equality Duty. The recruitment process had been wide and had attempted to 
engage all groups via a number of different publicity channels. 27 members had 
thus far been recruited and would have their first event on 25 July; 
 

• There was a request for further detail about how the PCC communicated and 
engaged with partners. Though it was acknowledged that this was not covered in 
detail in the Annual Report, the Commissioner indicated that he was happy for 
members of the Panel to be provided with clarity on the structure and working 
arrangements for the Strategic Partnership Board, which would hopefully show how 
the PCC engaged at a strategic level with all partners; 
 

• The new policing model which had launched in February of this year was consistent 
with the strategic priorities of the Police and Crime Plan. There had been some 
teething issues in respect of demand management and investigative processes 
which still required improvement.  An update on the new model’s effectiveness and 
sustainability would be reported to the Panel’s meeting in September; 
 

• There was praise for the Police’s work in respect of honour killing, forced marriage 
and hate crime; 
 

5



 
 

 

• The 2.7% crime reduction in respect of Strategic Priority 11 (“a significant reduction 
in all crime”) was commended. It was felt that the data in support of this reduction 
was robust as it had been verified by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary as 
being around 90% accurate. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the PCC’s Annual Report be approved, subject to the comments made by the 

Panel; 
 

(b) That the comments made by the Panel (as set out above) form a report to be 
submitted to the Commissioner for his information; 
 

(c) That the PCC and the Force be congratulated for the 2.7% reduction in all crime. 
 

151. Ethics, Integrity and Complaints Committee.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning the 
steps taken to convene an Ethics, Integrity and Complaints Committee on behalf of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 6”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Commissioner updated the Panel in regard to the membership of the Ethics, Integrity 
and Complaints Committee as a result of events following the previous Panel meeting at 
which this item had been due to be considered. Of the seven Committee members 
referenced in the report, one had unfortunately had to drop out due to work commitments 
and one had failed to successfully pass the vetting procedure.  
 
Of the five confirmed Committee members, three were academics, one was from the third 
(or voluntary) sector and one was from the health sector. It was hoped that the names of 
those individuals on the Committee would be published on the OPCC’s website in early 
August. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• The Panel was assured that the remuneration of Committee members was in line 
with Home Office guidance and that for Joint Audit and Risk Assurance Panel 
members. Though they were required to attend four meetings per year, it was 
expected that they would also be required to undertake some work between 
meetings; 
 

• The gender and race balance of the Committee was not presently as would be 
liked. Recruitment processes in the future would be tailored in order to achieve a 
better balance going forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

152. Medium Term Financial Strategy - Update.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) including progress towards the 

6



 
 

 

identification of savings required for 2016/17 and approached toward savings required to 
2019/20. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• The report was written in readiness for the previous Panel meeting and there had 
since been a budget announcement by the Government. It was therefore suggested 
that a further update be provided at the Panel’s next meeting in September; 
 

• Assumptions for Council Tax were based on an increase of 1.99% over each of the 
next four years; 
 

• Regional work would be crucial to achieving savings. An evaluation of the Scottish 
model (in which all forces had been amalgamated into one) would hopefully emerge 
later this year; 
 

• There was an ongoing dialogue in respect of further joining up of “blue light” 
services, though little commitment had yet been made; 
 

• The MTFS focused on a reduction in personnel as 83% of the budget was spent on 
staffing. Other avenues however were also being explored, including energy 
savings and estates management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That a further update on the MTFS position be reported to the Panel’s meeting in 

September. 
 

153. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 16 September at 
1.00pm. 
 
 

12.30 - 2.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 July 2015 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE AND CRIME 

COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE  

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Report of OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Subject PROJECT EDISON REVIEW 

 
Date WEDNESDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 – 1.00 P.M. 

 
Author  
 

CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT ROB NIXON 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report relates to Police and Crime Plan Strategic Priority 18:          

“With staff and partners, transform the way we protect our communities and 
deliver over 20m in revenue savings by 2016/2017”. 
 

2. This report seeks to update the Police and Crime Panel on the review of the 
Edison policing model at 6 months post implementation and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s role in holding the Chief Constable to account in 
delivery of the programme and the Police and Crime Plan priority. 
 

3. This is a summary of the key themes and issues identified at the present time 
across all departments, in advance of a more detailed and comprehensive 
review due to be delivered to the October 2015 Change Board. 
 

Recommendation  
 

4. It is recommended that the Police and Crime Panel note the contents of the 
report.  

 
Introduction 
 
5. The Edison model was implemented by Leicestershire Police in February 

2015, following extensive evidence based programme of work which focussed 
on improving performance, reducing inefficiency and the delivery of cashable 
savings. The one force model would reduce bureaucracy, remove 
unnecessary targets and place trust in our officers and staff to problem solve 
and make decisions based on use of the National Decision Model (NDM) and 
Threat, Harm, Risk, Investigation, Vulnerability and Engagement (THRIVE). 
Officers and staff would not only have to do things differently, but also think 
differently by taking a more balanced 
[...]
ng. The model was able to continue to perform when the system 
it was built around was replaced by a completely new crime and intelligence 
system, and the very significant challenges this presented. 
 

64. There has been very little deviation from the core model and there is sufficient 
governance in place to ensure that any changes proposed are fully thought 
through. There will likely be further refinements to processes as things embed 
further and his will lead to improved efficiency. The cashable savings of 
10.3m are on schedule to be delivered ahead of time. 
 

65. The Police and Crime Commissioner can be assured that Leicestershire 
Police continues to deliver a quality service to the people of Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland and is doing this with a reduced number of officers 
and staff, and at a much reduced cost. 
 
Strategic Alliance 
 

66. Leicestershire Police have begun the process of exploring a strategic alliance 
with Northamptonshire and Nottinghamshire Police. The primary driver of this 
work is to ensure provision of the best possible service to the public within 
reducing budgets whilst maximising operational efficiency. This will be 
achieved by: 
 

• Seeking to minimise the impact of reducing budgets on frontline resource 
whilst maintaining public confidence through a retained local identity. 

• Maximising the opportunity to retain capacity and capability through the 
integration of operational resources to police across force boundaries. 

• Enabling increased surge capacity to deal with unexpected demand within 
standardised functions and processes.  

• To capitalise on a wider pool of expertise, reduce duplication and actively 
pursue savings through economies of scale, innovation, cost sharing and 
pooling of resources.  

18



• To enable greater operational flexibility through an aligned and 
harmonised approach to support services.  

 
67. Chief Officers and Police and Crime Commissioners are meeting regularly as 

part
[...]
 the crime types, 
recorded crime is continuing to fall with a general downward trend, and when figures 
are obtained for re-offending and diverting young people from offending the current 
indications are that these will be positive.  There has also been substantial progress 
against priority 16 – Improving services for those with Mental Health needs, and 
reductions in the number of repeat missing person reports.  Performance in line with 
reducing anti-social behaviour is positive, although satisfaction levels have declined in 
line with satisfaction levels in general, as highlighted below. 
 

9. An overall assessment of performance against Police and Crime Plan (PCP) objectives 
has been undertaken and as a result of this it can be seen that for Q1 some 
performance indicators detailed in the plan show a number of areas where Indicators 
and metrics have been defined although not all information is available for  Q1. The  
PCC and OPCC are working hard to make sure that there is demonstrable evidence for 
all strategic priorities within the Police and Crime Plan.  These are highlighted in the 
paragraphs below. 
 

10. A snapshot of the indicators available in the dashboard for performance to Q1 2015/16 
(Apr-Jun 2015) shows that positive change has been made against 9 of the 40 
indicators (22.5%), with no change shown in 25 of the 40 indicators (62.5%) and a 
negative change in 6 of the 40 indicators (15%).  
 

11. Of the 25 indicators where no change is evidenced, 15 are due to there currently being 
no metrics or measures available.  The majority relate to Victim Focussed Outcomes.  
The remainder are due to assessments/ projections of performance showing limited 
change within the performance period. 
 

12. In relation to addressing victim focussed outcomes, the Force’s audit team have 
included a victim focus in a number of their scheduled audits, which have returned 
positive results but must be “caveated” with the understanding that for this particula
[...]
ll of whom had been due to replace these systems 
from within their Capital Programme.  

 
38. The implementation of the system will bring shared benefits and improve cross-

boundary working across the East Midlands forces and it is pleasing to note that 
there have been some cross boundary successes already as a result of the 
implementation of Niche. 
 

39. Furthermore, the Home Office Innovation Fund in 2015/16 has contributed an 
additional £1.3m in 2016/17 for development of the system. 
 

40. Building on the local successful Innovation Funding for Body Worn Video in 
2013/14, the East Midlands PCCs regionally submitted a bid for Body Worn 
Video. Funding of just under £1.9m was made available to East Midlands forces 
in 2014/15 and 2015/16 to support the roll out of this investment. 

49



Implications 
 

 
Financial : The total commissioning budget for 2015/16 is 

£4.2m. Details are provided in the Commissioning 
Framework. 
 

Legal :  Contracts/ funding agreements are in place for 
each allocation. 
 

Equality Impact Assessment :  An Equality Impact Assessment and action plan 
were completed for the Commissioning 
Framework. The completion of an Equality Impact 
Assessment is a requirement of each funding 
agreement/ contract. 
 

Risks and Impact : The completion of a risk assessment is a 
requirement for each funding agreement/ contract.  
 

Link to Police and Crime Plan : The Commissioning Framework sets out how the 
PCC intends to align the commissioning budget 
with the key themes and strategic priorities in the 
Police and Crime Plan. 
 

List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
Police and Crime Panel Performance Report Q1 2015/16 
 
Persons to Contact 
 
Name: Mike Swanwick, Performance and Evaluation Co-ordinator – Tel 0116 
2298706 
 
Email: michael.swanwick@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk 
 

50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July.
	5 Force Change Programme - Project Edison Review.
	6 Quarter 1 2015/16 Performance Update.
	Appendix A - Performance Dashboard

	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update.
	8 Best Use of Stop and Search Scheme.
	9 Thematic Police and Crime Plan Update: "Making Communities and Neighbourhoods Safer".



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 16 September 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Roger Begy, OBE 
Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Chris Ladkin 
 

Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. David Slater 
 
In attendance 
 
Sir Clive Loader, Police and Crime Commissioner, Simon Cole, Chief Constable, 
Paul Stock, Chief Executive (OPCC) and Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 

154. Chairman's Announcement.  
 
Prior to commencing the Panel’s business, the Chairman read out the following 
statement: 
 
“I would like to start today’s meeting by recognising the efforts of PC Simon Chamberlain 
whose bravery and quick thinking prevented a clash between 75 football fans in January. 
PC Chamberlain formed a human barrier between the two sets of fans who were 
throwing bottles and glasses at each other. PC Chamberlain’s bravery has been formally 
recognised by the Chief Constable, though I’m sure all members around the table today 
will join me in recording our thanks to him for his courageous efforts.” 
 

155. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July were taken as read, confirmed and signed. 
 

156. Public Question Time.  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

157. Urgent Items.  
 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed to consider an urgent item on “Victim First - 
Launch” (Minute 164 refers). 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

158. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. She further declared a personal 
interest in respect of item 6 as a carer for someone with mental health difficulties (Minute 
159 refers). 
 

159. Force Change Programme - Project Edison Review.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning a six 
month review of “Project Edison”, otherwise known as the Force Change Programme - a 
change in the policing model, aimed at improving the service to the public and identifying 
savings. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 5”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Constable reported the following updates on the progress of the Force Change 
Programme: 
 

 The Programme had largely progressed well since its inception, however there had 
been some issues which had required fine tuning; 
 

 There had been a net reduction of 250 FTE members of staff. The Programme was 
on course to make the required financial savings. The Corporate Spending Review 
was likely to add further pressure, given the policing budget was “unprotected” by 
the Government. The Force was planning for a 25-40% reduction in government 
grant. The grant represented around 65% of the Force’s total income; 
 

 Data and informal feedback had suggested that the Force was now spending more 
time in local communities; 
 

 The Managed Appointment Unit was working well, though there had been some 
teething issues initially; 
 

 The new policing model had resulted in a change in work flow through the Force, 
which had presented some challenges; 
 

 The Force’s records management system, NICHE would result in better cross-
boundary working with neighbouring forces; 
 

 The pressures on budgets across the public sector would inevitably place an 
increased focus on effective partnership working. 

 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
 General 
 

 The chain of command in the Force had around 9 ranks. Some could be removed, 
though some were statutory. Under direction from the PCC, the Force was aiming to 
reduce the supervisory levels in the Force; 
 



 
 

 

3 

 Mobile communications in rural areas had proved to be an issue with the new body-
warn technology, however this had been circumvented to a certain extent by the 
use of wi-fi hot spots; 
 

 Staff attendance was at around 97%, the ninth highest in the country; 
 

 Some concern was expressed in relation to the way witnesses had been dealt with. 
The new “Victim First” service, launching later in the year was also a witness service 
and would aim to improve this service; 
 

 Staff overtime was at a higher level than anticipated, however the overtime budget 
had been vastly reduced over the previous five years; 
 

 For a trial period of three months the Police had not routinely sent a forensic 
investigator to odd numbered homes where an attempted burglary had occurred. 
The PCC re-emphasised his view that, had he known about this trial in advance, he 
would have advised against proceeding with it. Regardless, the PCC felt that it 
should be recognised that the Force would need to look at measures that might not 
always be popular with the public in order to identify further efficiency savings. 
 
NICHE 
 

 The NICHE data recording system was used in around 20 forces across the country 
for the inputting of crime and intelligence data. The outputs from the system were 
dependant on good quality input and it was known that this had been an issue 
within the City. It was expected that the system would be producing meaningful data 
by the end of the year. It was hoped that it would ensure more consistent data was 
available to all the forces who used it (it was hoped that this would be of benefit for 
regional work); 
 

 It would not be possible to fully “digitise” all evidence gathering given the complex 
nature of some crimes. Online crime reporting could result in an increased reporting 
of crimes and the Force was aware of this. 
 
Syrian Refugees 
 

 Meetings were taking place amongst the County, City, Rutland and District Councils 
in regard to the expected phased migration of around 20,000 Syrian refugees to the 
UK over the next five years. Safeguarding would be a concern as well as ensuring 
details were available to the Police as to who the individuals were; 
 

 The Police was very aware of the cultural needs of communities and frontline staff 
were encouraged to mix with communities. Some concern was expressed that 
some further work might be required in the City; 
 

 Resource patterns were altered to respond to demand. This was also the case in 
the night time economy. The Police would need to make very calculated decisions 
around risk, given the large reduction in frontline officers and the further reductions 
that were anticipated; 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

 
Strategic Alliance 
 

 The Strategic Alliance that was being discussed with Northamptonshire and 
Nottinghamshire forces received the support of the Panel. It was hoped that it would 
maintain the quality of services, whilst at the same time providing further 
efficiencies. Further work was required, but it was noted that the formation of such 
an alliance would not solely bridge the funding gaps of those forces involved in the 
alliance. A foundation report on the Warwickshire and West Mercia Alliance was 
available which would give Panel members some details about how such an 
arrangement might operate. [The report is available here: http://www.westmercia-
pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Publications/Police-Foundation-Report-Sept-14.pdf]; 
 

 A view was expressed that, in order to form meaningful and enduring alliances, 
greater direction was required from Central Government on how the public sector 
should be structured going forward; 
 

 The opportunity of identifying savings through an alliance of back-office OPCC staff 
was being considered alongside the frontline and back-office Police staff, however 
legislation prevented a full “merger” at the time. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That a report be provided to the Panel’s December meeting concerning an update 

on the NICHE system. 
 

160. Quarter 1 2015/16 Performance Update.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning the 
Quarter 1 Performance Report for 2015/16. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 
6”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The PEEL inspection had found that Leicestershire was regarded as performing to a 
“good” level. A further PEEL inspection report was due in February 2016; 
 

 The PCC was happy with the performance of the Force though he felt that further 
improvements would be needed, not least due to the expected loss of staff going 
forward; 
 

 Domestic abuse was under reported. Data was not yet available from the NICHE 
system to be able to provide a relevant statistic in regard to frequency, though 
customer satisfaction was known to be “high”. The PCC stressed that he had 
deliberately not set a performance target in this area as a means of encouraging 
people to come forward and report these types of crime, though it would continue to 
be regarded as a high priority area; 
 

 The County Council’s Scrutiny Commission has raised concerns with the Chairman 
in regard to what was, in the summer, a rise in burglary and a rise in theft of and 
from motor-vehicle. Burglaries had reduced over the last five years, and statistically 

http://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Publications/Police-Foundation-Report-Sept-14.pdf
http://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Publications/Police-Foundation-Report-Sept-14.pdf


 
 

 

5 

a home owner was less likely to be burgled today than at any time in the past two 
decades and it had to be recognised that it was very much a “seasonal” crime. The 
Panel was assured that a robust plan was in place in order to be able to tackle 
these issues; 
 

 Any findings in regard to faults or vulnerabilities with specific makes of vehicle that 
made them more likely to be targeted by criminals would be discussed between the 
PCC and Chief Constable in the first instance and then most likely via the national 
associations they represented. This had been the case during a spate of vehicle 
crimes linked to the “download” Festival held at Donington Park; 
 

 Given the rise in the number of motor vehicles on the road, there was a statistically 
lesser chance of being a victim of crime in this area at any time during the last five 
years. The Police continued to do a lot of pro-active work in this area to warn those 
most at risk; 
 

 £1.3million of funding had been allocated towards tackling Child Sexual 
Exploitation. A proposal would be submitted to the Strategic Partnership Board 
listing a number of specific projects that aimed at addressing this issue; 
 

 The Police had invested a lot of time and money in regard to training on mental 
health and other measures have been taken such as the triage car. Positive work 
was undertaken with health partners. As services retracted, it would be important to 
ensure that those with mental health difficulties had good quality services available 
to them. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Quarter 1 Performance Report 2015/16 be noted. 
 

161. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The budget equalisation reserve was available to smooth over any budget shortfalls 
when higher funding reductions were required than those predicted in the MTFS. 
 
Savings as a result of some of the regional work that was taking place between forces 
was not included in the report, though this was mostly based around a reduction in 
officers. 250-400 members of staff would likely be lost as a result of the savings 
requirement. In addition, a recruitment freeze was likely to be considered in the near 
future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6 

162. Best Use of Stop and Search Scheme.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning the 
Force’s use of Stop and Search measures. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8” 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the Force had conducted a thorough review of its use of stop and 
search, which had resulted in a significant reduction from 28,000 incidents in 2011 to just 
2919 in May 2015. Stop and Search had previously been a performance target for police 
officers and this had resulted in an “overuse” of the measure. 
 
The PCC felt that it was important for all round the table to spread awareness for the 
reduction in stop and search and the low complaint rate. Some efforts would be made on 
behalf of the Force to spread awareness amongst communities of the work undertaken to 
reduce its use. The Chief Constable remained of the view that stop and search was an 
important crime deterrent tool that should remain at officers’ disposal.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

163. Thematic Police and Crime Plan Update: "Making Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Safer".  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning a 
thematic update on the strand of the Police and Crime Plan titled “Making Communities 
and Neighbourhoods Safer”. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

164. Date of next meeting and schedule of meetings for 2016.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel was scheduled to take place on 16 
December at 1.00pm. 
  
It was AGREED that meetings of the Panel in 2016 would take place as follows (all 
meetings at 1.00pm): 
  
25 January 
9 February (Provisional only - subject to whether the Panel uses its power of veto on the 
precept or as business requires) 
22 March 
30 June 
19 July 
26 September 
5 December 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

7 

165. Urgent Item: "Victim First" Launch.  
 
The Panel considered the following matter, the Chairman having decided that it was of an 
urgent nature as a result of the need to publicise the launch of Police’s new victims and 
witnesses service, “Victim First” which would be taking place later in the month. 
 
The Chief Executive of the OPCC reported the following: 
 

 The Victim First service would go live on 1 October. All Panel members had been 
invited to the launch event on 28 September at the King Power Stadium in Leicester 
and would receive a personal briefing from the PCC; 
 

 The new victims and witnesses service model had been nationally recognised. 
Loughborough University had asked to work with the OPCC on the new service and 
as a result some further work would be carried out in respect of victims with a 
mental health issue, young victims of ASB and victims of hate crime; 
 

 Services would be provided also to those at a high risk and repeat victims of ASB; 
 

 The new service would be available 8.00am - 8.00pm Monday to Friday and from 
9.00am - 5.00pm on Saturdays. Methods of contact for the service other than 
telephone were currently being explored. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the oral update from the Chief Executive be noted. 
 
 

1.00 - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 September 2015 

 


